1st Revised Sheet No. R-9.1 Replacing: Original Sheet No. 24 The Empire District Electric Company d/b/a Liberty-Empire Name of Company Kind of Service: Electric Class of Service: Lighting Part III Rate Schedule No. 9 Title: MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE (Schedule SPL) PSC File Mark Only

9. MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

9.1. AVAILABILITY:

This schedule is available to Municipalities served by the Company under the provisions of an Electric Franchise having an original term of not less than ten (10) years, for outdoor lighting for streets, alleys, parks and public places under the provisions of the Company's standard Municipal Electric Service Agreement, having an original term of not less than two (2) years. Mercury-Vapor is not available for new customers. High-Pressure Sodium – Vapor (Lucalox, etc.), Metal Halide, Shielded Lighting – High Pressure Sodium, Shielded Lighting – Metal Halide will only be installed for new customers if supplies of such fixtures are available.

9.2 ANNUAL STREET LIGHTING CHARGE:

ARKANSAS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	Annual Charge	Watts
Mercury-Vapor Lamp Sizes (No new installations allowed):	Per Lamp	
7,000 lumen	34.34	175
11,000 lumen	40.71	250
20,000 lumen	57.94	400
53,000 lumen	95.00	1000
High-Pressure Sodium – Vapor Lamp Sizes (Lucalox, etc.):		
6,000 lumen	32.75	70
16,000 lumen	40.44	150
27,500 lumen	52.32	250
50,000 lumen	74.26	400
130,000 lumen	117.10	1000
Metal Halide Lamp Sizes:		
12,000 lumen	91.68	175
20,500 lumen	101.34	250
36,000 lumen	132.88	400
110,000 lumen	276.13	1000
Shielded Lighting – High-Pressure Sodium Lamp Size:		
9,500 lumen	35.62	100
27,500 lumen	52.32	250
Shielded Lighting – Metal Halide Lamp Size:		
12,000 lumen	91.68	175
Light Emitting Diode (LED) Fixtures:		
LED 1 7,500-9,500 lumen	32.46	92
LED 2 13,000-16,000 lumen	40.08	143
LED 3 19,000-22,000 lumen	51.86	168

9.3. ENERGY COST RECOVERY:

The above energy charge will be adjusted in an amount provided by the terms and provisions of Rate Schedule 16, Energy Cost Recovery, Rider ECR.

1st Revised		Sheet No.	R-9.2	
Replacing: O	riginal	Sheet No	25	
The Empire District Electric Company d/b/a Liberty-Empire Name of Company				
Kind of Service:	Electric	Class of Servi	ce: <u>Lighting</u>	
Part <u>III</u>		Rate Schedul	e No9	

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE (Schedule SPL)

PSC File Mark Only

9.4. MUNICIPALITY OWNERSHIP:

Title:

ARKANSAS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

If the Municipality owns the Street Lighting System, the Company will furnish electric energy, will inspect street lights, replace broken lamps or standard glassware; specialty or decorative glassware excluded, and repaint steel poles when necessary. However, replacement or repairs to poles, conduit, cable overhead conductors or fixtures other than standard glassware shall be paid for by the Municipality.

9.5. COMPANY OWNERSHIP - FACILITIES USAGE CHARGE:

When, by agreement with the Municipality, the Company shall install, own, operate and maintain street lights served under this schedule or is required to provide special or excessive electric facilities to serve Municipality-owned street lighting system served under this schedule, a separate agreement shall be executed by and between the Municipality and the Company setting forth the investment in such street lighting facilities and a Facilities Usage Charge in the amount of .75% per month of such investment. The Facilities Usage Charge shall be payable by the Municipality to the Company in the manner prescribed in the aforementioned separate agreement and in addition to the Annual Street Lighting Charge as set forth herein.

9.6. MINIMUM:

The total annual net amount of the Annual Street Lighting Charge, plus the Facilities Usage Charge, shall not be less than an amount equal to twelve (12) times the total of charges to the Municipality for street lighting service for the calendar month prior to the date of the contract.

9.7. PAYMENT:

All bills shall be rendered monthly at 1/12th the annual rates and shall be payable on or before the 25th day of each month succeeding the month during which service was rendered.

9.8. CONDITIONS OF SERVICE:

- 9.8.1. All lamps shall burn every night from dusk to dawn, subject to a reasonable maintenance schedule.
- 9.8.2. The character of street lighting circuit (series or multiple) shall be determined by the Company.